Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

Language in Dementia

Dementia is a devastating condition, with profound cognitive changes
affecting every aspect of an individual’s functioning. The loss of communi-
cation is one symptom above others that causes distress and impacts nega-
tively on quality of life, yet it is still one of the least understood aspects of
dementia. This book undertakes a comprehensive examination of language
and communication in individuals with cognitive impairment and dementia.
Each chapter covers a specific neurodegenerative disorder, and addresses the
epidemiology, aetiology, pathophysiology, prognosis and clinical features,
along with the assessment and treatment of these disorders by speech-
language pathologists. Many examples of language from individuals with
neurodegenerative conditions are included, to explain clearly the effects of
dementia on communication, and there are exercises at the end of each
chapter, to develop language analysis skills. The book is suitable reading
for all medical and health professionals, including speech-language patholo-
gists, clinical psychologists and neuropsychologists, geriatricians, neurolo-
gists and psychiatrists.

LOUISE CUMMINGS is Professor in the Department of English at The Hong
Kong Polytechnic University. She teaches and conducts research in prag-
matics, communication disorders and public health reasoning. She is the
author or editor of 18 books in these areas, including most recently Case
Studies in Communication Disorders (2017) and Speech and Language
Therapy (2018).

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

Language in Dementia

Louise Cummings
The Hong Kong Polytechnic University

B CAMBRIDGE
‘3§ ﬁ§ UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi — 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
DOI: 10.1017/9781108587921

© Louise Cummings 2020

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2020
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Cummings, Louise, author.

Title: Language in dementia / Louise Cummings.

Description: Cambridge ; New York, NY : Cambridge University Press, 2020. |
Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2020013855 (print) | LCCN 2020013856 (ebook) |
ISBN 9781108476317 (hardback) | ISBN 9781108700184 (paperback) |
ISBN 9781108587921 (epub)

Subjects: MESH: Dementia—complications | Communication Disorders—etiology |
Neurodegenerative Diseases—complications

Classification: LCC RC524 (print) | LCC RC524 (ebook) | NLM WM 220 |
DDC 616.8/31-dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2020013855

LC ebook record available at https://Iccn.loc.gov/2020013856

ISBN 978-1-108-47631-7 Hardback
ISBN 978-1-108-70018-4 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy
of URLSs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

List of Tables page ix
Preface xi
Acknowledgements xiii
1 Alzheimer’s Dementia 1
Background 1
Epidemiology 1
Aetiology 1
Pathophysiology 2
Clinical Features 2
Prognosis 3
Cognitive Profile 3
Language and Communication Profile 4
Phonology 4
Morphology and Syntax 5
Vocabulary and Semantics 7
Pragmatics and Discourse 9

Other Communication Features 12

SLP Management 13
Suggestions for Further Reading 17
Exercises 18

2 Primary Progressive Aphasia 20
Background 20
Epidemiology 20
Aetiology 21
Pathophysiology 22
Clinical Features 22
Prognosis 23
Cognitive Profile 23
Language and Communication Profile 24
Phonology 25
Morphology and Syntax 26
Vocabulary and Semantics 28
Pragmatics and Discourse 30

Other Communication Features 35

SLP Management 35

\%

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

vi Contents

Suggestions for Further Reading
Exercises

3 Vascular Dementia
Background
Epidemiology
Aetiology
Pathophysiology
Clinical Features
Prognosis
Cognitive Profile
Language and Communication Profile
Phonology
Morphology and Syntax
Vocabulary and Semantics
Pragmatics and Discourse
Other Communication Features
SLP Management
Suggestions for Further Reading
Exercises

4 Mild Cognitive Impairment
Background
Epidemiology
Aetiology
Pathophysiology
Clinical Features
Prognosis
Cognitive Profile
Language and Communication Profile
Phonology
Morphology and Syntax
Vocabulary and Semantics
Pragmatics and Discourse
Other communication Features
SLP Management
Suggestions for Further Reading
Exercises

5 Parkinson’s Disease Dementia
Background
Epidemiology
Aetiology
Pathophysiology
Clinical Features
Prognosis
Cognitive Profile
Language and Communication Profile
Phonology
Morphology and Syntax

4
41

43
43
43
44
45
45
46
47
48
48
50
51
53
58
59
65
65

68
68
69
70
71
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
79
84
85
90
91

95
95
95
96
97
98

100

101

102

103

104

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

Vocabulary and Semantics
Pragmatics and Discourse

Other Communication Features
SLP Management

Suggestions for Further Reading
Exercises

6 Huntington’s Disease
Background
Epidemiology
Aetiology
Pathophysiology
Clinical Features
Prognosis
Cognitive Profile
Language and Communication Profile
Phonology
Morphology and Syntax
Vocabulary and Semantics
Pragmatics and Discourse
Other Communication Features
SLP Management
Suggestions for Further Reading
Exercises

7 Progressive Supranuclear Palsy
Background
Epidemiology
Aetiology
Pathophysiology
Clinical Features
Prognosis
Cognitive Profile
Language and Communication Profile
Phonology
Morphology and Syntax
Vocabulary and Semantics
Pragmatics and Discourse
Other Communication Features
SLP Management
Suggestions for Further Reading
Exercises

8 Multiple Sclerosis
Background
Epidemiology
Aetiology
Pathophysiology
Clinical Features
Prognosis

vii

107
109
113
114
120
120

133
133
133
134
135
135
137
139
140
141
143
146
149
152
153
158
158

167
167
168
168
169
170
171
171
172
173
175
176
178
180
182
185
186

193
193
193
195
195
196
198

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

viii Contents
Cognitive Profile 199
Language and Communication Profile 201
Phonology 202
Morphology and Syntax 203
Vocabulary and Semantics 205
Pragmatics and Discourse 207
Other Communication Features 211
SLP Management 212
Suggestions for Further Reading 216
Exercises 216
Answers to Exercises 221
Appendix A: Test Protocol 240
Appendix B: Test Material 244
Glossary 246
Bibliography 290
Index 333

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

Tables

2.1 Tasks that are used to assess speech and language

functions in PPA page 36
5.1 Responses during confrontation naming in a woman with PD 121
5.2 Semantic and phonemic fluency performance in

participants with PD 123
6.1 Responses during sentence generation in participants with HD 144
6.2 Responses during confrontation naming in a woman with HD 148
6.3 Semantic and phonemic fluency performance in

participants with HD 160
7.1 Semantic and phonemic fluency performance in

participants with PSP 187
7.2 Responses during confrontation naming in a woman with PSP 190
8.1 Semantic and phonemic fluency performance in

participants with MS 217

ix

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

Preface

Dementia is a devastating condition that leaves no part of the lives it affects
untouched. The profound cognitive changes that occur in dementia affect
every aspect of an individual’s functioning, leading to increased dependency
and reduced quality of life. While all other causes of death are in decline in the
United States, deaths related to Alzheimer’s disease — the single biggest cause
of dementia — are increasing relentlessly. Moreover, there is little prospect that
this situation will improve any time soon, with all major studies pointing to
further increases in the years ahead. It is not an exaggeration to say that
dementia poses the single biggest public health challenge of our time, with
even well-resourced healthcare systems struggling to address it.

In the absence of pharmacological interventions that can reverse and halt the
damage of neurodegenerative dementias, dementia care still relies for the most
part on the management of symptoms. These symptoms are many and varied,
affecting language and communication, feeding and swallowing, mobility,
and all manner of cognitive processes including perception, memory and
reasoning. The loss of communication with the individual who has dementia
is one symptom above all others that causes distress and negatively impacts an
individual’s quality of life. Yet, language and communication are still some of
the least well understood aspects of dementia, both in families affected by
dementia and among the medical and health professionals who provide care to
clients and their families. This book has been written with a view to addressing
this lack of understanding in the hope that improved management of language
and communication difficulties can go some way towards alleviating the
burden of dementia.

This book is aimed at all medical and health professionals who are involved
in the management of individuals with dementia. This is reflected in detailed
sections in each chapter on the epidemiology and aetiology of neurodegenera-
tive dementias as well as the pathophysiology, clinical features, prognosis and
cognitive profile of these disorders. Reflecting the volume’s emphasis on
language and communication, there are extended sections on the language
and communication profiles of each main type of dementia and the

X1

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

Xii Preface

management of communication and swallowing disorders by speech-language
pathologists. Readers are continually exposed to the language of individuals
with different dementias, a feature that is lacking in other published volumes
on language in dementia. It is hoped that exposure to these language samples
will improve identification of aspects of impaired language, leading to
improved assessment, diagnosis and intervention in clients. An extensive
glossary, annotated suggestions for further reading and end-of-chapter exer-
cises with answers complete the learning package for readers of the volume.

It is almost certainly the case that as more of us develop dementia in years to
come, the field of dementia care is going to expand considerably. The man-
agement of clients with dementia by speech-language pathologists will be an
increasingly important part of that expansion. It is hoped that through its
emphasis on language and communication, this book can contribute to the
clinical education of students in speech-language pathology and to the know-
ledge of researchers and practitioners in the field. For it is only by increasing
our understanding of the ways in which language is disrupted in neurodegen-
erative dementias that we can have any prospect of addressing the challenges
that this disruption brings.

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgements

There are several people whose assistance I wish to acknowledge.
I particularly want to thank Dr Andrew Winnard, Executive Publisher in
Language, Linguistics, and Anthropology at Cambridge University Press, for
responding so positively to the proposal for this book. I am indebted to the
individuals who participated in the PolyU language study, and to the Faculty of
Humanities of The Hong Kong Polytechnic University for the start-up grant
that funded the study. I am also grateful to Brian MacWhinney and Davida
Fromm for their permission to use data from DementiaBank, part of the
TalkBank system.

The assistance of the following individuals with participant recruitment to
the PolyU language study is gratefully acknowledged: Jimmy McClean (Bally-
mena and District Branch, Parkinson’s UK); Sorcha McGuinness and Angie
Smyth (Huntington’s Disease Association of Northern Ireland); Kate Arkell
(The PSP Association); Amelia Hursey (Parkinson’s UK); and Patricia Forbes.
The following organizations have kindly given me permission to reproduce
material: Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc. and Pro-Ed, Inc.

Finally, I have been supported by family members and friends who are too
numerous to mention individually. I am grateful to them for their kind words
of encouragement during my many months of work on this volume.

Xiii

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia
Louise Cummings

Frontmatter

More Information

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108476317
www.cambridge.org

