Language in Dementia

Dementia is a devastating condition, with profound cognitive changes affecting every aspect of an individual's functioning. The loss of communication is one symptom above others that causes distress and impacts negatively on quality of life, yet it is still one of the least understood aspects of dementia. This book undertakes a comprehensive examination of language and communication in individuals with cognitive impairment and dementia. Each chapter covers a specific neurodegenerative disorder, and addresses the epidemiology, aetiology, pathophysiology, prognosis and clinical features, along with the assessment and treatment of these disorders by speechlanguage pathologists. Many examples of language from individuals with neurodegenerative conditions are included, to explain clearly the effects of dementia on communication, and there are exercises at the end of each chapter, to develop language analysis skills. The book is suitable reading for all medical and health professionals, including speech-language pathologists, clinical psychologists and neuropsychologists, geriatricians, neurologists and psychiatrists.

LOUISE CUMMINGS is Professor in the Department of English at The Hong Kong Polytechnic University. She teaches and conducts research in pragmatics, communication disorders and public health reasoning. She is the author or editor of 18 books in these areas, including most recently *Case Studies in Communication Disorders* (2017) and *Speech and Language Therapy* (2018).

Language in Dementia

Louise Cummings The Hong Kong Polytechnic University



Cambridge University Press 978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia Louise Cummings Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108476317 DOI: 10.1017/9781108587921

© Louise Cummings 2020

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2020

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Names: Cummings, Louise, author.

Title: Language in dementia / Louise Cummings.

Description: Cambridge ; New York, NY : Cambridge University Press, 2020. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2020013855 (print) | LCCN 2020013856 (ebook) | ISBN 9781108476317 (hardback) | ISBN 9781108700184 (paperback) |

ISBN 9781108587921 (epub) Subjects: MESH: Dementia–complications | Communication Disorders–etiology |

Neurodegenerative Diseases-complications Classification: LCC RC524 (print) | LCC RC524 (ebook) | NLM WM 220 | DDC 616.8/31-dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2020013855

LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2020013856

ISBN 978-1-108-47631-7 Hardback

ISBN 978-1-108-70018-4 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Contents

Lis	t of Tables	<i>page</i> ix
Preface		xi
Ack	knowledgements	xiii
1	Alzheimer's Dementia	1
	Background	1
	Epidemiology	1
	Aetiology	1
	Pathophysiology	2
	Clinical Features	2
	Prognosis	3
	Cognitive Profile	3
	Language and Communication Profile	4
	Phonology	4
	Morphology and Syntax	5
	Vocabulary and Semantics	7
	Pragmatics and Discourse	9
	Other Communication Features	12
	SLP Management	13
	Suggestions for Further Reading	17
	Exercises	18
2	Primary Progressive Aphasia	20
	Background	20
	Epidemiology	20
	Aetiology	21
	Pathophysiology	22
	Clinical Features	22
	Prognosis	23
	Cognitive Profile	23
	Language and Communication Profile	24
	Phonology	25
	Morphology and Syntax	26
	Vocabulary and Semantics	28
	Pragmatics and Discourse	30
	Other Communication Features	35
	SLP Management	35

v

vi	Contents	
	Suggestions for Further Reading	41
	Exercises	41
3	Vascular Dementia	43
3	Background	43
	Epidemiology	43
	Aetiology	44
	Pathophysiology	45
	Clinical Features	45
	Prognosis	46
	Cognitive Profile	47
	Language and Communication Profile	48
	Phonology	48
	Morphology and Syntax	50
	Vocabulary and Semantics	51
	Pragmatics and Discourse	53 58
	Other Communication Features	58 59
	SLP Management Suggestions for Further Reading	65
	Exercises	65
		05
4	Mild Cognitive Impairment	68
	Background	68
	Epidemiology	69 70
	Actiology	70 71
	Pathophysiology Clinical Features	71
	Prognosis	71
	Cognitive Profile	72
	Language and Communication Profile	73
	Phonology	75
	Morphology and Syntax	76
	Vocabulary and Semantics	77
	Pragmatics and Discourse	79
	Other communication Features	84
	SLP Management	85
	Suggestions for Further Reading	90
	Exercises	91
5	Parkinson's Disease Dementia	95
	Background	95
	Epidemiology	95
	Aetiology	96
	Pathophysiology	97
	Clinical Features	98
	Prognosis	100
	Cognitive Profile	101
	Language and Communication Profile	102
	Phonology Membalacy and Syntax	103
	Morphology and Syntax	104

	Contents	vii
	Vocabulary and Semantics Pragmatics and Discourse Other Communication Features SLP Management Suggestions for Further Reading Exercises	107 109 113 114 120 120
6	Huntington's Disease Background Epidemiology Aetiology Pathophysiology Clinical Features Prognosis Cognitive Profile Language and Communication Profile Phonology Morphology and Syntax Vocabulary and Semantics Pragmatics and Discourse Other Communication Features SLP Management Suggestions for Further Reading Exercises	133 133 134 135 135 135 137 139 140 141 143 146 149 152 153 158 158
7	Progressive Supranuclear Palsy Background Epidemiology Aetiology Pathophysiology Clinical Features Prognosis Cognitive Profile Language and Communication Profile Phonology Morphology and Syntax Vocabulary and Semantics Pragmatics and Discourse	167 167 168 168 169 170 171 171 171 172 173 175 176
	Other Communication Features SLP Management Suggestions for Further Reading Exercises	178 180 182 185 186

Cognitive Profile	199
Language and Communication Profile	201
Phonology	202
Morphology and Syntax	203
Vocabulary and Semantics	205
Pragmatics and Discourse	207
Other Communication Features	211
SLP Management	212
Suggestions for Further Reading	216
Exercises	216
Answers to Exercises	221
Appendix A: Test Protocol	240
Appendix B: Test Material	244
Glossary	246
Bibliography	290
Index	333

Tables

2.1	Tasks that are used to assess speech and language	
	functions in PPA	page 36
5.1	Responses during confrontation naming in a woman with PD	121
5.2	Semantic and phonemic fluency performance in	
	participants with PD	123
6.1	Responses during sentence generation in participants with HD	144
6.2	Responses during confrontation naming in a woman with HD	148
6.3	Semantic and phonemic fluency performance in	
	participants with HD	160
7.1	Semantic and phonemic fluency performance in	
	participants with PSP	187
7.2	Responses during confrontation naming in a woman with PSP	190
8.1	Semantic and phonemic fluency performance in	
	participants with MS	217

Preface

Dementia is a devastating condition that leaves no part of the lives it affects untouched. The profound cognitive changes that occur in dementia affect every aspect of an individual's functioning, leading to increased dependency and reduced quality of life. While all other causes of death are in decline in the United States, deaths related to Alzheimer's disease – the single biggest cause of dementia – are increasing relentlessly. Moreover, there is little prospect that this situation will improve any time soon, with all major studies pointing to further increases in the years ahead. It is not an exaggeration to say that dementia poses the single biggest public health challenge of our time, with even well-resourced healthcare systems struggling to address it.

In the absence of pharmacological interventions that can reverse and halt the damage of neurodegenerative dementias, dementia care still relies for the most part on the management of symptoms. These symptoms are many and varied, affecting language and communication, feeding and swallowing, mobility, and all manner of cognitive processes including perception, memory and reasoning. The loss of communication with the individual who has dementia is one symptom above all others that causes distress and negatively impacts an individual's quality of life. Yet, language and communication are still some of the least well understood aspects of dementia, both in families affected by dementia and among the medical and health professionals who provide care to clients and their families. This book has been written with a view to addressing this lack of understanding in the hope that improved management of language and communication difficulties can go some way towards alleviating the burden of dementia.

This book is aimed at all medical and health professionals who are involved in the management of individuals with dementia. This is reflected in detailed sections in each chapter on the epidemiology and aetiology of neurodegenerative dementias as well as the pathophysiology, clinical features, prognosis and cognitive profile of these disorders. Reflecting the volume's emphasis on language and communication, there are extended sections on the language and communication profiles of each main type of dementia and the

Cambridge University Press 978-1-108-47631-7 — Language in Dementia Louise Cummings Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>

xii Preface

management of communication and swallowing disorders by speech-language pathologists. Readers are continually exposed to the language of individuals with different dementias, a feature that is lacking in other published volumes on language in dementia. It is hoped that exposure to these language samples will improve identification of aspects of impaired language, leading to improved assessment, diagnosis and intervention in clients. An extensive glossary, annotated suggestions for further reading and end-of-chapter exercises with answers complete the learning package for readers of the volume.

It is almost certainly the case that as more of us develop dementia in years to come, the field of dementia care is going to expand considerably. The management of clients with dementia by speech-language pathologists will be an increasingly important part of that expansion. It is hoped that through its emphasis on language and communication, this book can contribute to the clinical education of students in speech-language pathology and to the knowledge of researchers and practitioners in the field. For it is only by increasing our understanding of the ways in which language is disrupted in neurodegenerative dementias that we can have any prospect of addressing the challenges that this disruption brings.

Acknowledgements

There are several people whose assistance I wish to acknowledge. I particularly want to thank Dr Andrew Winnard, Executive Publisher in Language, Linguistics, and Anthropology at Cambridge University Press, for responding so positively to the proposal for this book. I am indebted to the individuals who participated in the PolyU language study, and to the Faculty of Humanities of The Hong Kong Polytechnic University for the start-up grant that funded the study. I am also grateful to Brian MacWhinney and Davida Fromm for their permission to use data from DementiaBank, part of the TalkBank system.

The assistance of the following individuals with participant recruitment to the PolyU language study is gratefully acknowledged: Jimmy McClean (Ballymena and District Branch, Parkinson's UK); Sorcha McGuinness and Angie Smyth (Huntington's Disease Association of Northern Ireland); Kate Arkell (The PSP Association); Amelia Hursey (Parkinson's UK); and Patricia Forbes. The following organizations have kindly given me permission to reproduce material: Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc. and Pro-Ed, Inc.

Finally, I have been supported by family members and friends who are too numerous to mention individually. I am grateful to them for their kind words of encouragement during my many months of work on this volume.

xiii